First Quarter.....   4 1/2   3
   Second Quarter.....   6 7/8   3 7/8
   Third Quarter.....   7 3/8   5 1/4
   Fourth Quarter.....  11 5/8   6 3/8
   FISCAL 1996:
   First Quarter.....  15 1/4   10 5/8
   Second Quarter.....  19 5/8   14 1/8
   Third Quarter (through October 25, 1995).....  17 7/8   13 3/4

  The last reported sale price of the Common Stock on the American Stock
Exchange on October 30, 1995 was $15.50 per share.

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the actual capitalization of the Company as of
September 30, 1995 and as adjusted to reflect the sale by the Company of the
2,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby at an assumed public offering
price of $15.50 per share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discount
and related offering expenses and application of the estimated net proceeds
thereof as if such transactions were consummated on September 30, 1995.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1995
   -------------------
   ACTUAL  AS ADJUSTED
   ------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Notes payable, bank (1)..... $ 5,575   $   -
Current portions of long-term debt and capital lease
 obligations.....   675   675
   =======   =======
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   1,617   1,617
Capital lease obligations, less current portion.....   784   784
Stockholders' equity:
  Common Stock, par value $.25 per share: authorized
   30,000,000 shares; issued 8,054,774 shares, actual and
   10,054,774 shares, as adjusted (2).....   2,014   2,514
  Additional paid-in capital.....  28,335   56,525
Retained earnings.....   457   457
   -------   -------
   30,806   59,496
Less--Treasury shares 246,052 shares at cost.....   311   311
   Unearned compensation--restricted stock.....   195   195
   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity..... $30,300   $58,990
   -------   -------
   Total capitalization..... $32,701   $61,391
   =======   =======

- --------
(1) At October 25, 1995, the outstanding balance was $5.4 million.
(2) Excludes (i) 849,222 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of stock
   options outstanding at September 30, 1995, at a weighted average exercise
   price of $4.31 per share, (ii) 133,825 shares of Common Stock reserved for
   issuance pursuant to the Company's Employee Stock Purchase Plan, (iii)
   205,436 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance pursuant to the
   Company's 1986 Long-Term Incentive Plan, (iv) 35,000 shares of Common Stock